Case # BZA-02-23-00657
Charleston County BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023

Applicant: Cody Callarman of Zitro Farms, Inc.

Property Owner: Pinkney Mikell

Property Location: 8932 Peters Point Road — Edisto Island

TMS#: 025-00-00-154

Zoning District: Agricultural Preservation (AG10) Zoning District
Request: Special Exception request for Hemp Farm Production in

the Agricultural Preservation (AG-10) Zoning District.

Requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter
6 Use Regulations, Article 6.1 Use Types and Use Table, Sec. 6.1.3 Special Exception Uses,
states, “An “S” indicates that a use type is allowed only if reviewed and approved in accordance
with the Special Exception procedures of this Ordinance, subject to compliance with use-specific
conditions and all other applicable regulations of this Ordinance. Sec. 6.1.6 Table 6.1-1, Use
Table, indicates that Hemp Crop Production and/or Processing in the Agricultural Preservation
(AG-10) Zoning District is a use type allowed only if it complies with all other applicable
regulations (Sec. 6.4.1) and is approved by the BZA as a Special Exception.

Article 6.4 Use Conditions, Sec. 6.4.1 Aquaculture, Mariculture, Animal and Insect Production,
Horticultural Production, Hemp Production and Processing, and Agricultural Processing Uses,
B. Hemp Production and Processing.
1. Evidence of the appropriate South Carolina Department of Agriculture Industrial Hemp
License (Grower or Processor) shall be submitted with any Site Plan Review Application.
2. Evidence of the appropriate South Carolina Department of Agriculture Hemp Grower or
Processor application approval shall be submitted with any Site Plan Review Application.
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Case # BZA-02-23-00657
BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023

Subject Property: 8932 Peters Point Road — Edisto Island
S

Proposal: Special Exception request for Hemp Farm Production in the Agricultural
Preservation (AG-10) Zoning District
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BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-23-00657

Staff Review:

The applicant, Cody Callarman of Zitro Farms, Inc., and the property owner, Pinkney
Mikell, are requesting a Special Exception for Hemp Farm Production in the Agricultural
Preservation (AG-10) Zoning District at 8932 Peters Point Road (TMS # 025-00-00-154) on
Edisto Island in Charleston County. Adjacent properties are also located in the
Agricultural Preservation (AG-10) Zoning District. The subject property is 185.9-acres
total, 62.5-acres highland.

Applicable ZLDR requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Chapter 6 Use Regulations, Article 6.1 Use Types and Use Table, Sec. 6.1.3 Special
Exception Uses, states, “An “S” indicates that a use type is allowed only if reviewed and
approved in accordance with the Special Exception procedures of this Ordinance,
subject to compliance with use-specific conditions and all other applicable regulations
of this Ordinance. Sec. 6.1.6 Table 6.1-1, Use Table, indicates that Hemp Crop Production
and/or Processing in the Agricultural Preservation (AG-10) Zoning District is a use type
allowed only if it complies with all other applicable regulations (Sec. 6.4.1) and is
approved by the BZA as a Special Exception.

Article 6.4 Use Conditions, Sec. 6.4.1 Aquaculture, Mariculture, Animal and Insect
Production, Horticultural Production, Hemp Production and Processing, and Agricultural
Processing Uses, B. Hemp Production and Processing.

1. Evidence of the appropriate South Carolina Department of Agriculture Industrial
Hemp License (Grower or Processor) shall be submitted with any Site Plan Review
Application.

2. Evidence of the appropriate South Carolina Department of Agriculture Hemp
Grower or Processor application approval shall be submitted with any Site Plan
Review Application.

The applicant is currently in the Site Plan Review process (ZSPR-02-23-00657) for the
proposed hemp farm production use. The applicant’s letter of intent explains,

“We will be using the AG-10 land for grass, flower, and hemp cultivation. We are
in compliance of the Charleston Greenbelt program and Edisto Island Land Trust's
easement.”

“I wanted to clarify, since the word "cannabis" was previously used on email and
topic header, that this site will never cultivate Medical nor Recreational Cannabis. The
plan for this site is only for the use of cultivation bona fide agricultural products.

The property owner, Pickney Mikell, has allowed Cody Callarman of Zitro Farms
to utilize the agriculture zoned land for agricultural use only. There is no manufacturing
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BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-23-00657

of goods or products, retail sales, or visitors nor tours. This site is purely for cultivation. We
currently have a land lease for 2 years at this time, renewing at the end of that second
year. Last updated in March 2022.

The property will be used for cultivation of flowers, hemp, rye, wheat, and other
bona fide agricultural products. There will be no processing, retail, or non-employees
allowed on site. The current plan is to use the field plots, marked as proposed field 1 - 4
and 7 on the site plan, for the row cropping areas. All used areas have more than a 50'
offset from the tree line of the surrounded wooded areas. All of the planned use of field
are surrounded by at least 50' of wooded areas, making it not possible to have line -of-
sight on hemp cultivation from neighboring parcels.

This is to ensure we do not disturb grand oak trees on this tree-line border, but to
also places crop outside the shading area and damage from falling trees. The row
crops will be irrigated using drip lines, natural wood chip mulch, and no chemicals to
ensure we keep the land organic and are using the least amount of well water possible.

We have the permission of the Edisto Island Land Trust to use the land for farming
since they were the group that introduced me to Mr. Mikell and ensuring their
easement of keeping the land for agricultural and preservation use. We have been
following every rule and guideline set by landowner and the Land Trust to preserve the
property. The proposed horticulture building, labeled 'Proposed Indoor Grow House',
has been built and is currently not in use. The structure's intended use will be for direct
agricultural use (plant propagation, plant growth for half of its expected life, plant
drying, and storage). There are no dwellings, and no one is living, or planned to live, on
site. This structure was put together with transport in mind. If the landowner wanted us to
leave or we decided to leave the property, the building can be dismantled and
placed on trucks to be transported. The build's area is 2,380 sq. ft. The other structures
and hoop houses were all in existing when Zitro Farms signed a lease for the property.

The High Tunnel Hoop Houses what are now marketed as Growspan Round
Economy High Tunnels (item PB01700R6C). The 14-gauge steel tubing 'Ground Posts' are
hammered into the ground at a depth of 1.5' to hold the hoop poles in place. The
hooped poles are then covered with a 6mm plastic covering. We will use this hoop
houses for year-round crop production. In the event of a hurricane or large storm, the
6mm plastic covering is removed to prevent destruction of the plastic, bending the
poles, or the plastic covering from flying away.

The pole barn structure was existing and built in 2017 by the landowner before
we agreed to use the property. The pole barn has had building permits pulled for
building of the structure but were not required once the permit got to the Building
Department for final approval.

Our used area has parking for 3 employees which was placed out of the way the
property's existing dirt Ingress and Egress route. This parking spots are framed using 12'
and 9' railroad ties that are 4"x4" in weight and height. Parking spaces utilize gravel for a
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BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-23-00657

parking surface. This was to ensure we did not block or congest the property owner's
way to his residence.”

Staff conducted a site visit of the subject property on March 14, 2023. Please review the
attachments for further details regarding this request.

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of 83.6.5:

83.6.5(1): Is consistent with the recommendations contained in the Charleston
County Comprehensive Plan and the character of the underlying zoning
district, as indicated in the zoning district “Description”;

Response: The Rural Area “Description” in the Comprehensive Plan states, “The Rural
Area is located outside of the Urban Growth Boundary and is identified by
forests, tidal marshes, and freshwater wetlands, which dominate the
landscape. It is traversed by scenic rural roads and dotted with historic
buildings and archaeological sites indigenous to the Lowcountry.
Agricultural and forestry activities and geographically dispersed
Settlement Areas with homes are secondary to the natural and historic
landscapes in the Rural Area. A small number of service and agriculturally
oriented businesses are sited along major highways. The Rural Area is not
targeted for public wastewater treatment except when approved by
County Council for the general health, safety, and welfare of the
community. A significant amount of land is in public ownership, open
space easements, agricultural use, timber management, and wildlife
habitat uses, contributing to the rural character of Charleston County.
Therefore, this proposal is consistent with the recommendations of the
Comprehensive Plan and the Agricultural Preservation (AG-10) Zoning
District standards. In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent states, “The
use of the AG-10 farmland is to be used as farmland. We will be cultivating
flowers and hemp. The land will not be altered nor disturbed in any way.
The land is protected agricultural land and we propose to use the land
carefully as such.” Thus, the request may meet this criterion.

83.6.5(2): Is compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will not adversely affect
the general welfare or character of the immediate community;

Response: The proposed hemp farm production use may be compatible with the
existing agricultural uses in the vicinity and may not adversely affect the
general welfare or character of the immediate community. The
applicant’s letter of intent states, “There will be no modifications. The
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BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-23-00657

proposed "row cropping’ fields have more than 100 feet of wooded area
surrounding them with no direct sight-lines from adjacent properties. All of
the fields meet the ZLDR 6.4.1.” Therefore, the request may meet this
criterion.

Adequate provision is made for such items as: setbacks, buffering
(including fences and/or landscaping) to protect adjacent properties
from the possible adverse influence of the proposed use, such as noise,
vibration, dust, glare, odor, traffic congestion and similar factors

The applicant is currently in the Site Plan Review process to ensure that
adequate provisions have been made to protect adjacent properties from
the possible adverse influence of the proposed hemp farm production
use. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “All use areas included in the
site plan met all provisions addressed in ZLDR 6.4.1. Property to the west,
0250000015, is also agricultural land. The property to the east, 0250000153,
is classed 101 - RESID-SFR with more than 800ft from their residence to the
nearest point or proposed farm usage.” Therefore, the request meets this
criterion.

Where applicable, will be developed in a way that will preserve and
incorporate any important natural features;

The site will be used for agricultural farm production. The applicant’s letter
of intent states, “Yes, the land will be preserved. The Edisto Island Land
Trust and Charleston County Greenbelt have easements on parcel
0250000154. The site plan is in compliance with their preservation
easements.” Therefore, the request meets this criterion.

Complies with all applicable rules, regulations, laws and standards of this
Ordinance, including but not limited to any use conditions, zoning district
standards, or Site Plan Review requirements of this Ordinance; and

As previously stated, the applicant is currently in the Site Plan Review
process for the proposed use to ensure the site complies with the
applicable requirements of this Ordinance. The applicant’s letter of intent
states, “All site plan requirements have been met and reflect on the Site
Plan attached. Hemp farming will only take place with a permitted license
from the South Carolina Dept of Agriculture.” Therefore, the request meets
this criterion.

Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads shall not
be hindered or endangered.
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Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-23-00657

Response:  Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads should
not be hindered or endangered. The applicant’s letter of intent states,
“The property has a private driveway and connects to Peters Point Rd
though a private road. The site plan shows how the operation does not
block nor hinder the driveway to the landowner’s home.” Therefore,
the request may meet this criterion.

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action:

According to Article 3.6 Special Exceptions, Section 83.6.5 Approval Criteria of the
Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
(adopted July 18, 2006), Special Exceptions may be approved only if the Board of
Zoning Appeals finds that the proposed use meets all of the Approval Criteria of
83.6.5A.

In granting a Special Exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building
or structure as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare
(83.6.5B).

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case #
BZA-02-23-00657, [Special Exception for Hemp Farm Production in the Agricultural
Preservation (AG-10) Zoning District at 8932 Peters Point Road (TMS # 025-00-00-154) on
Edisto Island in Charleston County], based on the BZA's "Findings of Fact”, unless
additional information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision. In the
event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board should consider the
following conditions recommended by Staff:

1. Prior to zoning permit approval, the applicant shall complete the Site Plan Review
process and provide the current South Carolina Department of Agriculture Hemp
Grower approved application and license.

2. The applicant shall obtain all applicable zoning and building permits for any
unpermitted structures on the property.
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